Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and the
Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of
completion and the estimated costs necessary to make a sale.

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost includes invoice value plus associated costs
incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition.

The net amount of sales taxes recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of
receivables or payables in the consolidated statement of financial position.

35

COMMUNICATIONS FIJI LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

4. Risk management continued

a) Financial risks continued

Foreign currency sensitivity

Change in
PNG rate

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
total equity

$ $
2023 +5%   (16,329)   (248,832)

-5%   18,047   275,025

2022 +5%   (46,113)   (230,601)
-5%   50,967   254,875

ii. Credit risk

Trade and other receivables

The Group does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any Group of
counterparties having similar characteristics. The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial
statements, net of any allowances for losses, represents the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk.

Net impairment reversal on financial assets amounting to $23,815 (2022: impairment loss of $46,779) was
recognised in profit or loss for the year.

The Group uses an allowance matrix to measure the ECLs of trade and other receivables from individual customers,

[…]

The Group held cash and cash equivalents of $976,539 at 31 December 2023 (2022: $2,188,537). It also held term
deposits of $Nil (2022: $500,000) as at balance date. Cash are held with bank and financial institutions, which have
sound credit ratings.

The Group considers that its cash have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities to ensure
availability of funding. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and
reserve borrowing facilities by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows.

The table below analyses the Group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining
period at the balance date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual
undiscounted cash flows.

38

COMMUNICATIONS FIJI LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

4. Risk management continued

iv. Interest rate risk continued

Interest rate sensitivity

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Effect on
profit before

tax

2023 +10 bp (21,571)
- 10 bp 21,571

2022 +10 bp (25,629)
- 10 bp 25,629

b) Other risks

i. Operational risks

ii. Regulatory risks

5. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Note 3(c) - Impairment of non-financial assets
Note 3(e) – Impairment of financial instruments
Note 3(i) - Depreciation of property, plant and equipment

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, and fraud. When controls fail to
perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications, or lead to financial
crisis. The Group cannot expect to eliminate all operational risk, however through a control framework and by